



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 2022 OF 2023

(Shri Sohan Anandrao Mangar & Anr. Vs. State of Maharashtra & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Shri V.N. Morande, Advocate for the petitioners.
Shri A.A. Madiwale, Assistant Government Pleader for the
respondents/ State.

CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR AND
M.W. CHANDWANI, JJ.
MARCH 29, 2023.

The challenge raised is to the communication dated 1/10/2022 issued by respondent No.2 thereby refusing to consider the petitioners' application for substituting their names as parents of the adopted child. A reference is made to the provisions of Section 56 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 to urge that adoption under the Hindu Adoption and Maintenance Act, 1956 is permissible.

2] Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in three weeks.

3] The learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for the respondents.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)

Sumit