



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.2022/2023

Shri Sohan Anandrao Mangar and another -Vs.- State of Maharashtra & others

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. V.N. Morande, counsel for the petitioners.
Mr. A.A. Madiwale, A.G.P. for respondent Nos.1 to 3.

CORAM: A.S. CHANDURKAR & MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATE : 5.7.2023

Heard.

2. The learned Assistant Government Pleader has tendered copy of communication dated 4.7.2023 issued by the respondent No.2 indicating reasons for not accepting the request made by the petitioner for modifying the birth certificate issued in the name of minor child *Ritul*. In the light of the fact that copy of the registered adoption deed was filed along with the application moved by the petitioner on 13.9.2022 we find that respondent No.2 can be directed to re-consider the said application in accordance with law and pass separate orders thereon.

3. To enable the consideration of aforesaid application, the petitioners shall appear before respondent No.2 on 10.7.2023. They shall cooperate in the adjudication of the aforesaid application. Orders thereon be passed within a period of two weeks from today.

4. Stand over to four weeks.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.)